
Received 
2/4/2025

VTrans Mapping Section

_______________ _____________
 +0.25 mi+0.38 mi

Sheldon Rd remeasurements:
+0.01 mi CL3 TH-29 (Sheldon Rd) remeasured
+0.02 mi CL4 TH-29 (Sheldon Rd) remeasured 

____0.79 ________69.13

______0.79

0.23 5.630.15

_________120.807

Adjustments to new highway mileage,
addition of Sheldon Rd remeasurements,
and mileage adjustments in Part I by 
K.Alley (VTrans) as per attached email
correspondence dated 3/25/2024 and 
2/26/2025.
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Mapping Section
Division of Policy and Planning
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- May 7, 2025

0 0.1Miles

Mileage Certificate Changes 2025
MILTON URBAN COMPACT

(CTUA:0410-1)
(CERTCODE:0410-0)

Map Locator

+0.25 mi CL3 TH-188
(Greenbrook Cir) new road

(CL3 from 0 to 0.25 mi)

0.15 mi CL4/NUTS TH-118
(Lamiolle Terr) no longer NUTS

(CL3 from 0.18 to 0.33 mi)
(CL4 from 0.17 to 0.02 mi)

-0.02 mi CL3 TH-57
(Riverside Dr)
remeasured without
loop at the end
(CL3 from 0.18 to
0.16 mi)
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GPS STRUCTURES
DESCRIPTION NORTHING EASTING
CB17 778474.03 1484775.69
CB18 778494.53 1484770.33
CB19 778642.75 1484746.55
CB20 778696.82 1484957.27
CB21 778704.00 1484937.14
CB22 778890.61 1485027.35
CB23 778898.05 1485007.34
GATE VALVE 2 778584.17 1484583.61
GATE VALVE 3 778688.19 1484923.98
GATE VALVE 4 779245.40 1485119.87
HYDRANT 2 778591.91 1484592.94
HYDRANT 3 778692.69 1484913.47
HYDRANT 4 779247.16 1485114.97
SMH14 778501.29 1484635.96
SMH15 778476.41 1484760.24
SMH16 778532.18 1484873.48
SMH17 778782.15 1484977.01
SMH18 779055.71 1485076.17

GPS CORPORATIONS
DESCRIPTION NORTHING EASTING
CORP 26A 778558.56 1484601.21
CORP 26B 778538.71 1484624.50
CORP 27A 778511.69 1484665.53
CORP 27B 778510.34 1484667.02
CORP 28 778500.45 1484723.04
CORP 29 778500.03 1484778.71
CORP 31 778566.81 1484870.91
CORP 32 778613.12 1484894.28
CORP 33 778684.82 1484923.67
CORP 34 778768.72 1484953.97
CORP 35 778873.11 1484992.02
CORP 36 778956.00 1485021.51
CORP 37 779031.35 1485048.96
CORP 38 779106.86 1485076.38
CORP 39 779093.24 1485070.89
CORP 40 779016.21 1485043.03
CORP 41 778939.58 1485015.16
CORP 42 778861.10 1484987.00
CORP 43 778777.70 1484957.62
CORP 44A 778629.33 1484900.93
CORP 44B 778565.04 1484869.22
CORP 45A 778516.00 1484657.30
CORP 45B 778555.86 1484605.45

GPS CURB STOPS
DESCRIPTION NORTHING EASTING
CURB STOP 25 A 778587.73 1484532.03
CURB STOP 25 B 778586.14 1484531.62
CURB STOP 26A 778529.67 1484565.02
CURB STOP 26B 778503.43 1484589.35
CURB STOP 27 778466.55 1484649.85
CURB STOP 28 778450.37 1484718.06
CURB STOP 29 778457.09 1484790.16
CURB STOP 30 778486.38 1484856.79
CURB STOP 31 778535.58 1484909.22
CURB STOP 32 778597.06 1484940.40
CURB STOP 33 778663.15 1484965.95
CURB STOP 34 778758.54 1485000.91
CURB STOP 35 778861.96 1485036.72
CURB STOP 36 778940.66 1485064.29
CURB STOP 37 779004.57 1485088.33
CURB STOP 38 779091.05 1485119.76
CURB STOP 39 779098.51 1485057.94
CURB STOP 40 779021.63 1485031.28
CURB STOP 41 778943.78 1485002.42
CURB STOP 42 778865.55 1484974.74
CURB STOP 43 778773.30 1484940.31
CURB STOP 44A 778632.88 1484891.21
CURB STOP 44B 778570.24 1484859.32
CURB STOP 45A 778527.03 1484661.00
CURB STOP 45B 778566.67 1484611.78

SEWER WYE LOCATIONS AT MAIN
DESCRIPTION NORTHING EASTING
WYE 28 778487.75 1484699.56
WYE 30 778504.53 1484817.99
WYE 31 778529.13 1484866.37
WYE 32 778592.98 1484898.64
WYE 33 778657.83 1484925.06
WYE 34 778734.08 1484956.96
WYE 36 778927.39 1485028.94
WYE 37 779001.88 1485056.05
WYE 40 778992.31 1485052.56
WYE 41 778908.04 1485022.43
WYE 43 778746.80 1484962.20
WYE 44A 778606.26 778606.26
WYE 44B 778520.40 1484849.18
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ENGINEERING  SURVEY

Field Book:

1. Unless otherwise noted, these Drawings are intended for
preliminary planning, coordination with other disciplines or
utilities, and/or approval from the regulatory authorities. 
They are not intended as construction drawings unless noted
as such or marked approved by a regulatory authority.

2. By use of these drawings for construction of the Project,
the Owner represents that they have reviewed, approved,
and accepted the drawings, obtained all necessary permits,
and have met with all applicable parties/disciplines,
including but not limited to, the Engineer and the Architect,
to insure these plans are properly coordinated including, but
not limited to, contract documents, specifications,
owner/contractor agreements, building and mechanical
plans, private and public utilities, and other pertinent permits
for construction.

3. Owner and Architect, are responsible for final design and
location of buildings shown, including an area measured a
minimum five (5) feet around any building and coordinating
final utility connections shown on these plans.

4. Prior to using these plans for construction layout, the user
shall contact TCE to ensure the plan contains the most
current revisions.

5. These Drawings are specific to the Project and are not
transferable.  As instruments of service, these drawings, and
copies thereof, furnished by TCE are its exclusive property. 
Changes to the drawings may only be made by TCE.  If
errors or omissions are discovered, they shall be brought to
the attention of TCE immediately.

6. It is the User's responsibility to ensure this copy contains
the most current revisions.

PLANNING   ENVIRONMENTAL
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Record Drawing
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Clearview Estates
Phase IV

Horseshoe Circle
Milton, Vermont

#

SMH14
RIM = 421.54
6" IN (S) = 412.50
8" IN (E) = 412.72
8" OUT = 412.62

SMH15
RIM = 431.54
4" IN = 424.93
8" IN = 425.04
8" OUT = 424.87

SMH16
RIM = 439.87
8" IN = 431.86
8" OUT = 431.80

SMH17
RIM = 448.38
8" IN = 437.83
8" OUT = 437.68

SMH18
RIM = 460.62
4" IN = 452.17
4" IN = 452.12
8" OUT = 452.08

STORMWATER STRUCTURE DATA
(SEE TABLE FOR GPS LOCATIONS)
CB17
RIM = 432.3
UD IN (N) = 426.01
8" IN (S) = 426.05
15" OUT = 424.20

CB18
RIM = 432.26
15" IN = 424.06
6" IN = 425.69
15" OUT = 423.51

CB19
RIM = 430.90
4" FD IN = 427.13
15" IN = 422.90
15" OUT = 422.83

CB21
RIM = 445.25
15" IN = 438.44
15" OUT = 437.62

CB22
RIM = 452.43
UD IN (N)= 445.99
UD IN (S) = 447.15
15" OUT = 445.90

CB23
RIM = 452.38
15" IN = 445.69
15" OUT = 443.64

RECORD INFORMATION
THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW RECORD INFORMATION
FOR THE WORK ASSOCIATED WITH PHASE IV OF THE CLEARVIEW
ESTATES PROJECT. THIS PLAN WAS CREATED IN OCTOBER OF 2022
TO SHOW THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

GPS/HORIZONTAL LOCATION OF ALL:
●      HYDRANTS
●      VALVES
●      CURB STOPS
●      CORPORATIONS
●      WATERMAIN & WATER SERVICES
●      SANITARY MANHOLES
●      SEWER MAINS & SEWER SERVICES
●      CATCH BASINS
●      STORM PIPES
●      GAS MAINS
●      TRANSFORMER PADS, ELECTRIC & UTILITY PEDESTALS

VERTICAL ELEVATIONS OF:
●      SANITARY MANHOLE RIMS
●      SEWER MAIN INVERTS
●      CATCH BASIN RIMS/GRATES
●      STORM PIPE INVERTS

SANITARY SEWER STRUCTURE DATA
(SEE TABLE FOR GPS LOCATIONS)

CB20
RIM = 445.31
UD IN (N) = 438.76
UD IN (S) = 440.07
15" OUT = 438.70

TYPICAL PUBLIC STREET CROSS-SECTION
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6" FINE CRUSHED GRAVEL
AS PER VT. STATE SPEC.
#704.05A FINE

MINIMUM WIDTH =
6" + PIPE DIAMETER

24" CRUSHED GRAVEL BASE AS
PER VT. STATE SPEC. #704.06

6" PE UNDERDRAIN WITH 3/4" TO 1 1/2"
CLEAN  STONE WRAPPED IN MIRAFI 140N
GEOTEXTILE OR APPROVED EQUAL.

MIRAFI 500X GEOTEXTILE
(OR APPROVED EQUAL) MIN. 12" GEOTEXTILE

OVERLAP

6" TYP.

5" THICK CONCRETE SIDEWALK
6" THICK AT RESIDENTIAL DRIVES

12" CRUSHED GRAVEL BASE AS
PER VT. STATE SPEC. #704.05A

MIRAFI 500X GEOTEXTILE (OR
APPROVED EQUAL)

1'

GRAVEL SUBBASE: FW WHITCOMB, COLCHESTER
QUARRYBASE PAVEMENT: PLACED BY PREMIER
PAVING ON July 13, 2022.
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1

Alley, Kerry

From: Eric Gallas <EGallas@miltonvt.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, March 26, 2025 11:06 AM
To: Alley, Kerry; Amanda Pitts
Subject: RE: signed mileage certification.pdf

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the 
sender. 
ok 
 
Eric M. Gallas 
Highway Superintendent 
Town of Milton 
43 Bombardier Road 
Milton, VT 05468 
T: 802-891-8008 
www.miltonvt.gov 
 
 

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, March 26, 2025 11:02 AM 
To: Amanda Pitts <apitts@miltonvt.gov>; Eric Gallas <EGallas@miltonvt.gov> 
Subject: RE: signed mileage certification.pdf 
 
Hi Amanda and Eric,  
 
Thanks Amanda, those documents will make everything regarding Horseshoe Circle straight forward! 
 
I’ll most likely need to adjust the mileage change on the certificate (as with Greenbrook Circle) to ensure 
that the total mileage for Horseshoe Circle is correct, and I’ll send you both an email explaining the 
mileages. 
 
As I told Lisa previously, and hope Eric can do this, I’d like an informal “ok” to adjust the mileages of 
Greenbrook Circle (detailed in my email yesterday) and Horseshoe Circle (I’ll send details as soon as I 
finish processing it), and to add the remeasurements of the Sheldon Rd portion of TH-29 to the Mileage 
Certificate (detailed in my email earlier this morning) to ensure that all of these highways have the 
correct total mileage. 

Thanks again for your help! 
 
Kerry 

 
From: Amanda Pitts <apitts@miltonvt.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, March 26, 2025 10:35 AM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: signed mileage certification.pdf 
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EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the 
sender. 
Hi Kerry, 
 
Attached is the deed and the Selectboard minutes. Let me know if you need anything else! 
 
Thanks, 
Amanda 
 

Amanda Pitts 
Zoning Administrator/E911 Coordinator 
Health Officer 
43 Bombardier Road 
Milton, VT 05468 
802-893-6655 Option 4 
apitts@miltonvt.gov 
 
From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, March 26, 2025 10:26 AM 
To: Amanda Pitts <apitts@miltonvt.gov> 
Subject: RE: signed mileage certification.pdf 
 
Hi Amanda,  
 
We didn’t process any changes for Milton on the 2024 Mileage Certificate, so if you have the Phase 3 
documentation, that is perfect!  
 
There is one more item that I drafted yesterday, which I’ll send to you in a separate email. 
 
Thanks for your help! 
 
Kerry 

 
From: Amanda Pitts <apitts@miltonvt.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, March 26, 2025 8:14 AM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>; Lisa Schaeffler <lschaeffler@miltonvt.gov> 
Cc: Eric Gallas <EGallas@miltonvt.gov> 
Subject: RE: signed mileage certification.pdf 
 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the 
sender. 
Hi Kerry, 
 
Unfortunately, Lisa is no longer working here. I’ve copied our Highway Superintendent, Eric Gallas, in 
case you have any additional questions. I can answer the question about Horseshoe Circle though. I 
believe we submitted the deed for Phase 3 of Horseshoe Circle last year, and the intent this year was to 
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submit the remaining phase 4 to close the loop. Was the information for Phase 3 not provided last year? 
If not, I can send along that deed and Selectboard approval. 
 
Thanks, 
Amanda 
 

Amanda Pitts 
Zoning Administrator/E911 Coordinator 
Health Officer 
43 Bombardier Road 
Milton, VT 05468 
802-893-6655 Option 4 
apitts@miltonvt.gov 
 
From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 25, 2025 6:13 PM 
To: Lisa Schaeffler - Shared Mailbox <LSchaeffler@miltonvt.gov>; Amanda Pitts <apitts@miltonvt.gov> 
Subject: RE: signed mileage certification.pdf 
 
Hello Lisa, 
 
I have a question regarding Horseshoe Circle (see below), and also wanted to let you that I am adding 
0.01 mi more to our records than what was submitted for Greenbrook Circle (also see below).  
 
Greenbrook Cir (TH-188) 
I assigned 0.25 mi to Greenbrook Cir (TH-188) on the Town Highway Map instead of the 0.24 submitted 
on the Mileage Certificate because it is our policy to measure the length of roads from centerline to 
centerline (in this case to the centerline of TH-140, Haydenberry Dr).  

Horseshoe Cir (TH-185) 
I have a question about how much of the currently unmapped portion of Horseshoe Circle (TH-185) 
should be added to the Town Highway Map: 
The deed specifies Station 14+20 to Station 25+75 (i.e. 1155 ft or 0.219 mi as indicated on the 
Certificate), but there appears to be about 0.378 mi of Horseshoe Cir associated with phases III and IV 
(based on the survey plats) that aren’t yet included on the Town Highway Map. The light blue line in the 
image pasted below indicates the portion of Horseshoe Circle that is not yet in our records (i.e. not 
shown on the Town Highway Map). The phase III and IV surveys are also shown for context.  
 
Was the intention to submit the entire remaining portion of Horseshoe Circle this year, or only a portion 
of it?  If only 0.219 mi is being submitted this year, can you provide something that clarifies which portion 
of Horseshoe Circle that includes?  Conversely, if all of Horseshoe Circle is now public, can you help 
resolve the discrepancy with the mileage indicated in the deed? (Maybe there is there a typo in the deed, 
or another deed covering the remaining 0.159 mi?) 

Feel free to respond by email or call me after 11 am tomorrow (Wednesday) except between 1-2 pm.  
 
Thanks! 
 
Kerry 
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From: Lisa Schaeffler <LSchaeffler@miltonvt.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, February 4, 2025 8:47 AM 
To: Amanda Pitts <apitts@miltonvt.gov>; Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Subject: signed mileage certification.pdf 
Importance: High 
 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the 
sender. 
Here is the signed mileage certification for 2025 and pertinent information. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
 
Lisa M. Schaeffler, CPWP-M 
Director of Public Works 
2025 President New England APWA 
802-752-9803 – cell 
802-891-8045 – Direct  
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Alley, Kerry

From: Alley, Kerry
Sent: Wednesday, March 26, 2025 10:37 AM
To: Amanda Pitts
Subject: RE: signed mileage certification.pdf
Attachments: Screenshot 2025-03-25 183809.png

Hello Amanda,  
 
In my previous email (below), I didn’t mention additional remeasurements for TH-29 that I forgot to 
include with other preloaded changes on Milton’s 2025 Mileage Certificate.  
 
The “short story” is that when I calculated the remeasurements needed to ensure the correct mileage for 
TH-29 (Slim Brown Rd, a portion of Sheldon Rd, and two class 4 sections), I only preloaded the 
remeasurements for the Slim Brown Rd portion of TH-29 on Milton’s 2025 Mileage Certificate, so now I 
would like to add the (accidentally omitted) remeasurements for the Sheldon Rd portion of TH-29 to 
Milton’s Certificate. Assuming that we all agree about which portions of TH-29 are class 3 and which are 
class 4, the remeasurements will simply make the total class 3 and 4 mileages for TH-29 more accurate. 
 
Therefore, with the Town’s permission, I would like to add the remeasurements listed below to Milton’s 
2025 Mileage Certificate to ensure that the total class 3 and class 4 mileages for TH-29 are correct. Here 
are the relevant details supporting the remeasurement: 

Sheldon Rd portion of TH-29 
The CL3 and CL4 remeasurements to the Slim Brown Rd portion of TH-29 (preloaded on the 2025 Mileage 
Certificate and described in detail in my March 12, 2024 email to Lisa) left 0.11 mi CL3 and 0.10 mi CL4 
associated with the Sheldon Rd portion of TH-29.  
 
The historical documentation and high-resolution imagery indicate, however, that the CL3 and CL4 
mileages for the Sheldon Rd portion of TH-29 should be 0.10 mi and 0.12 mi, respectively. Therefore the 
following remeasurements should be processed to ensure that the Sheldon Rd portion of TH-29 also has 
the correct total CL3 and CL4 mileages: 
 
-0.01 mi CL3 TH-29 (Sheldon Rd) remeasured 
+0.02 mi CL4 TH-29 (Sheldon Rd) remeasured 
 
These additional 2025 remeasurements will ensure that the total CL3 and CL4 mileages in for TH-29 
(0.34 mi CL3 and 0.36 mi CL4) in our records (including the Town Highway Map) match the mileages 
indicated using our mapping software. These mileages are shown broken down by segment in the 
following image where TH-29 is highlighted light blue (Note: CL4 mileages are shown with parentheses) 
 
TH-29 mileages by segment (preview of 2025 Town Highway Map) 

Docusign Envelope ID: D2D6BF76-0577-4876-91F8-4053EE559678



2

 
 
Side note:  The segment labeled PVT in the image above is functioning as a class 3 highway, but we have 
not yet received documentation demonstrating that that it was legally established as such so it carries 
no mileage and we have labeled it as private (PVT). Normally we do not show such segments on the Town 
Highway Map, but in this case (and similar to segments along Town Highways TH-68 and TH-168), the 
undocumented section is shown because it connects the class 3 portions of TH-83 and TH-29.   

 
And here are close-up views of the CL3 segments of TH-29 that add up to 0.34 mi: 
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From: Alley, Kerry  
Sent: Tuesday, March 25, 2025 6:13 PM 
To: Lisa Schaeffler <LSchaeffler@miltonvt.gov>; Amanda Pitts <apitts@miltonvt.gov> 
Subject: RE: signed mileage certification.pdf 
 
Hello Lisa, 
 
I have a question regarding Horseshoe Circle (see below), and also wanted to let you that I am adding 
0.01 mi more to our records than what was submitted for Greenbrook Circle (also see below).  
 
Greenbrook Cir (TH-188) 
I assigned 0.25 mi to Greenbrook Cir (TH-188) on the Town Highway Map instead of the 0.24 submitted 
on the Mileage Certificate because it is our policy to measure the length of roads from centerline to 
centerline (in this case to the centerline of TH-140, Haydenberry Dr).  

Horseshoe Cir (TH-185) 
I have a question about how much of the currently unmapped portion of Horseshoe Circle (TH-185) 
should be added to the Town Highway Map: 
The deed specifies Station 14+20 to Station 25+75 (i.e. 1155 ft or 0.219 mi as indicated on the 
Certificate), but there appears to be about 0.378 mi of Horseshoe Cir associated with phases III and IV 
(based on the survey plats) that aren’t yet included on the Town Highway Map. The light blue line in the 
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image pasted below indicates the portion of Horseshoe Circle that is not yet in our records (i.e. not 
shown on the Town Highway Map). The phase III and IV surveys are also shown for context.  
 
Was the intention to submit the entire remaining portion of Horseshoe Circle this year, or only a portion 
of it?  If only 0.219 mi is being submitted this year, can you provide something that clarifies which portion 
of Horseshoe Circle that includes?  Conversely, if all of Horseshoe Circle is now public, can you help 
resolve the discrepancy with the mileage indicated in the deed? (Maybe there is there a typo in the deed, 
or another deed covering the remaining 0.159 mi?) 

Feel free to respond by email or call me after 11 am tomorrow (Wednesday) except between 1-2 pm.  
 
Thanks! 
 
Kerry 
 

 
 
From: Lisa Schaeffler <LSchaeffler@miltonvt.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, February 4, 2025 8:47 AM 
To: Amanda Pitts <apitts@miltonvt.gov>; Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
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Subject: signed mileage certification.pdf 
Importance: High 
 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the 
sender. 
Here is the signed mileage certification for 2025 and pertinent information. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
 
Lisa M. Schaeffler, CPWP-M 
Director of Public Works 
2025 President New England APWA 
802-752-9803 – cell 
802-891-8045 – Direct  
 

 
 
 
Please note, by Vermont's Public Records Act, emails (and other documents or attachments), including 
responses and forwards, produced/acquired by a government agency, such as the Town of Milton, are 
considered public records and are subject to disclosure, unless specifically exempted from disclosure 
by the Act.  
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Alley, Kerry

From: Alley, Kerry
Sent: Friday, December 27, 2024 10:47 AM
To: Lisa Schaeffler
Subject: Milton Town Highway Changes

Good afternoon Lisa, 
 
The VTrans Mapping section will be sending out the 2025 Mileage Certificates next week, and I wanted to let you know 
that the pre-approved changes listed below have been included on Milton’s 2025 Certificate. We will process these 
changes this year unless the Town of Milton has documentation indicating that any of those changes should not be 
made. I would be happy to go over those changes with you, and a tele-meeting would be ideal as it would allow screen 
sharing. The Mapping section does not need additional documentation to process any of the pre-approved changes, but 
the remaining issues would require additional documentation before they can be processed and updated accordingly on 
the Town Highway Map. Please feel free to call or email me if you have any questions about any of this! 
 
Kerry 
 
Pre-approved changes:  
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-29 (Slim Brown Rd) remeasured 
+0.18 mi CL4 TH-29 remeasured 
-0.02 mi CL3 TH-57 (Riverside Dr) remeasured without loop at the end 
0.15 mi CL4/NUTS TH-118 (Lamiolle Terr) no longer NUTS 
0.03 mi CL3 TH-83 designated Not Up To Standard (NUTS) pursuant to 19 VSA 305(a) 
 
Details regarding the above pre-approved changes can be found in our previous correspondence below 
 
Remaining issues to be addressed: 
TH-35 (Kingsbury Crossing) Reclassify to CL4? 
TH-41 (Morgan Rd) – Reclassify to CL4? 
TH-68 (Maplewood Ave) – Need documentation for one segment 
TH-72 (Ritchie Ave) – remove NUTS designation only if Electric Company is confident the gate will remain unlocked, or 
maybe reclassify? 
TH-83 (Sheldon Rd) – Need documentation for the segment cutting the corner at TH-29, and the segment intersecting 
the corner should be reclassified as CL4 (and designated NUTS until that time) 
TH-94 (Doris Dr) – Reclassify to CL4? 
TH-168 (Highland Ave) – Need documentation for one segment 

Map highlighting above changes/issues: 
The Town Highways listed above (including the pre-approved changes) are highlighted in the map excerpt below to 
assist locating them on the Milton and Milton U.C. Town Highway Maps. Segments that are currently in our records as 
Not Up To Standard (NUTS) are highlighted yellow. Unhighlighted segments of selected roads (i.e. Highland Ave and 
Maplewood Ave) are not included in our records as town highways because of the absence of documentation indicating 
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that they are town highways.  

are town highways 
 
 
_________________________________________________ 
Kerry Alley | GIS Professional III 
Policy, Planning & Research Bureau – Mapping Section 
Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
219 North Main Street | Barre, VT 05641 
802-917-2621 (cell) | Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov 
http://vtrans.vermont.gov/planning/maps 
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From: Alley, Kerry  
Sent: Tuesday, March 12, 2024 7:07 PM 
To: Lisa Schaeffler <LSchaeffler@miltonvt.gov> 
Subject: RE: MILTON - 2024 Mileage Certificates attached 
 
Hello Lisa, 
 
I’ve only had time to collect information/documentation for TH-29 and TH-83. The rest will have to wait until April when 
I’ve finished creating the Annual Mileage reports. Any mileage certificates that I mention below can be found online at 
https://maps.vtrans.vermont.gov/Maps/tempstor/KerryTemp/Milton/ instead of being attached to this email. That 
folder also includes some certificates from other years that are relevant to other issues, but each certificate is 
referenced by year.    
 
I also realized that I forgot to include TH-29 (Slim Brown Rd) on the original list of issues I sent you by email. I’ve included 
all the information I know about TH-29 (and also for TH-83) below (including some things that are included with the 
mileage certificates mentioned above). Fortunately not all the issues are as complicated as the ones below! 
 
 
TH-29: 
I have updated the linework in our data to follow the original alignment, which I’m basing on Lidar/hill-shade images and 
Beers Atlas from sometime around 1870 (see Beers Atlas excerpt and our updated linework in the next two images). I 
couldn’t find any evidence in old photos or Lidar hill-shade images to indicate that this alignment ever changed, and 
VTrans records do not include any realignments of TH-29, only reclassifications as described below.  
 
Beer’s Atlas excerpt 1870s-ish: 

 
 
Corrected VTrans linework (not yet shown on a Town Highway Map): 
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The 1941 map (see next map excerpt) shows TH-29 as having a length of 0.65 mi, but I believe this is an inaccurate 
measure, and that the measure shown in Beer’s Atlas (above) is more accurate. I’m therefore assuming that the total 
length of TH-29 is 218 rods = 0.68 mi, which now consists of a mix of CL3 and CL4 sections. This total length agrees with 
the length obtained using our mapping software now that I’ve updated the linework. 
 
1941 excerpt: 

 

Between 1954 and 1999, we were showing only the northernmost 0.27 mi of TH-29 as CL3, and the rest was CL4, as 
shown in the 1954 excerpt (next image below). Back then we didn’t keep track of the length of untraveled highways.  I 
think the CL3 mileage shown then is supposed to correspond to what is now known as Slim Brown Rd, however I also 
think that the measure should have been 0.24 mi instead of 0.27 mi, based on the fact that 0.27 mi along the original 
alignment of TH-29 would go a little ways into the gully. I therefore think that the 0.27 mi measure was obtained by 
measuring to the house at the end of the road (the last bit of which was actually a drive way, not a road), instead of 
measuring to where TH-29 enters the gully (about 0.01 or 0.02 mi south of the intersection with TH-132). The field 
inventory taken in 1994 and our mapping software both show the length of the northernmost segment of TH-29 (Slim 
Brown Rd) as 0.23 mi, with about 0.01 mi beyond it being maintained as a CL3 highway before it becomes a driveway.  
 
1954 Excerpt: 
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When TH-83 was added to the map (in 1966), it was shown as intersecting the untraveled portion of TH-29, but without 
any details about where, as shown in the following excerpt from 1971. This is only indirectly relevant to TH-29, but I also 
discuss TH-83 later. 
 
1971 excerpt: 

 
 
There is only one reclassification that added more CL3 mileage to TH-29, which was 0.11 mi of Sheldon Rd in 1991 (see 
attached mileage certificate from 1991). It is clear from the documentation that the 0.11 mi should begin at the end of 
TH-83, but it got mapped as continuing from the end of the CL3 portion of TH-29 instead. There should be 0.11 mi of CL3 
below TH-83. Therefore the 1994 map excerpt below is clearly incorrect: 

1994 excerpt that is more misleading than helpful: 
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A 0.06 mi portion of Sheldon Rd was designated NUTS briefly in 1996 (see attached), but I suspect that this designation 
was just a misunderstanding due to how the 1991 change was mapped (see 1994 excerpt above). Regardless of why, the 
0.06 mi was returned to fully CL3 shortly thereafter, so it isn’t directly relevant to the total CL3 mileage along TH-29.  

1996 map excerpt that is also more misleading than helpful: 

 
 
Although the 0.06 mi of NUTS designation was lifted in 1997, the history of changes was confusing enough that nobody 
realized that the two sections of CL3 milage should have had 0.27 mi attributed to Slim Brown Rd and 0.11 attributed to 
Sheldon Rd.  
 
 
*** NOTE *** Resume reading here if skipping the detailed map history of TH-29*** 
 
Looking at the above information for TH-29, it is clear that the records attribute 0.27 mi CL3 to Slim Brown Rd, and 0.11 
mi CL3 to Sheldon Rd (for a total of 0.38 mi CL3 that we have in our records). Based on our records, I re-distributed the 
mileage across the updated linework to be consistent with our records as follows:  
 
TH-29 with corrected alignment and the current official mileage distributed along TH-29 in a way that is consistent with 
the above records: 
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However, I believe that Slim Brown Rd should be shown as 0.24 mi instead of 0.27 mi (as discussed with the 1954 map 
excerpt above), and that this should be included on a future mileage certificate: 

-0.03 mi CL3 TH-29 (Slim Brown Rd) remeasured 
 
Similarly, the length of the CL4 portion of TH-29 between Slim Brown Rd and Sheldon Rd should be 0.24 mi instead of 
0.06 mi. 

+0.18 mi CL4 TH-29 remeasured 
 
Independent issue with TH-83: 
In the above discussion, I avoided discussing the alignment of TH-83 near where it intersects TH-29. The “TH-83 portion” 
of Sheldon Rd currently clearly follows a southward shift (i.e. appears to cut the corner) as it approaches TH-29, 
essentially “cutting off” a “corner” which also appears to be a legal right of way. We are interested in knowing the 
current legal status of both alignments.  
 
First considering the TH-83 portion of Sheldon Rd:  Do you have documentation indicating either: 
A) TH-83 was originally laid out with that southward shift at the [western] end, or 
B) TH-83 was built “straight” but later legally altered to shift southward as now constructed. My hunch is that this option 
is more likely, based on 1962 imagery (next image below) which shows a road following the straighter alignment, and 
the 1991 reclassification documentation showing what appears to be a right of way around the entire “corner” as well as 
the current alignment (see attached 1991 certificate and survey image below) 
 
1962 aerial photograph of TH-38 that was added to our records in 1966: 

 
 
A survey map provided with 1991 mileage certificate (with what I believe is the right of way for 1991 reclassification 
highlighted): 

(note that this does not include the 0.02 mi of CL4 that is north of the current alignment of CL3 portion of Sheldon Rd discussed on p. 8 & 9 below)
K.A. (VTrans) 3/31/2025
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One thing that does seem clear from the 1991 certificate is that the 0.11 mi reclassification did not include the portion 
of TH-29 in the “corner”, which implies that that portion is still CL4.  However, we have no information about the portion 
that I believe follows the original alignment of TH-38. Is it still public and CL3, public and reclassified to CL4, or has it 
been discontinued?  The following image summarizes what our records indicate (or don’t indicate) about its status, but 
in the absence of documentation the simplest assumption is that it is CL3. 
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Additional information about TH-29 and TH-38 not included in the explanations above: 
 
Street view of the end of Slim Brown Rd, where the original alignment of TH-29 would approximately follow the red 
arrow: 

hense the later adjustment to increase the CL4 measure of the Sheldon Rd portion by 0.02 mi mentioned in attached 
email dated 3/26/2025. (note by KA, VTrans, 3/31/2025)
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Inventory notes from when Slim Brown Rd was measured in 1994, showing only 0.23 mi before TH-132, which is 
consistent with the length determined using our mapping software: 

 
 
TH-29 portion of Sheldon Rd as measured in 1994 (something is clearly not right with the measures, but these notes do 
suggest that the corner alignment and the current alignment of Sheldon Rd were both believed to be CL3 at that time) 
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The next 3 images show Lidar hill-shade imagery revealing the original alignment of part of TH-29: 
without mapped centerline: 

 
 
with the mapped centerline: 
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And also with parcel data: 
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And a closer look at the end of Slim Brown Rd with near-IR imagery: 
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The following image is from the 1966 Mileage Certificate… It isn’t clear to me what the hand-written note says next to 
the Sheldon Rd entry, so I’m not sure if that is helpful information or not. 
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From: Alley, Kerry  
Sent: Monday, February 26, 2024 3:47 PM 
To: Lisa Schaeffler <LSchaeffler@miltonvt.gov> 
Cc: Croft, Johnathan <Johnathan.Croft@vermont.gov>; DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: MILTON - 2024 Mileage Certificates attached 
 
Hello Lisa, 
 
I just wanted to touch base with you about Milton’s 2024 Mileage Certificate, and to encourage you to send it in with 
the changes that are ready to be processed this year (Riverside Dr, Lamoille Ter, and possibly Ritchie Ave if the gate is 
never closed). On the other hand, if you think that you will have sufficient documentation for the missing segments of 
Highland Ave and Maplewood Ave in the near future, let me know and we’ll see if your timeline will work with our 
schedule to include it on the Certificate this year. If it doesn’t, then we can wait and process those segments next year.  
 
Kerry 
 

From: Alley, Kerry  
Sent: Friday, February 16, 2024 12:27 PM 
To: Lisa Schaeffler <LSchaeffler@miltonvt.gov> 
Cc: Croft, Johnathan <Johnathan.Croft@vermont.gov>; DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: MILTON - 2024 Mileage Certificates attached 
 
Hello Lisa, 
 
I apologize for not responding to you sooner. Things get crazy for us once the Mileage Certificates start coming in. 
 
Removing the NUTS designation is simply an issue of demonstrating that the roadways now meet class 3 standards 
(includes being plowed in the winter and remaining with gates unlocked). 
 
We can add the “PVT” sections to the class 3 mileage totals once we have documentation indicating that the highways 
are legally CL3 town highways. The only way I know of this happening outside of the statutory process is by dedication 
and acceptance… 
 
Your town attorney would know better than I whether the highway segments in question satisfy the conditions of 
dedication and acceptance, and they might or might not recommend some actions be taken by the town to ensure that 
the status of those highway segments is not ambiguous. Keep in mind that a road’s legal status is based on the town’s 
documentation, independent of whether or not it is included in the VTrans mileage totals. If your town attorney is 
confident that the road meets the conditions of dedication and acceptance, and if you can provide documentation 
demonstrating that the town considers them to be town highways, then we can add the road segments to our records.  
 
When filling out the Mileage Certificate, please don’t forget to complete Part I as well as Part II. Thanks! 놴놲놵놶놷놳 
 
Let me know if you have any other questions, 
 
Kerry 
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From: Lisa Schaeffler <LSchaeffler@miltonvt.gov>  
Sent: Monday, February 12, 2024 9:56 AM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Cc: DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov>; Croft, Johnathan <Johnathan.Croft@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: MILTON - 2024 Mileage Certificates attached 
Importance: High 
 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
Kerry, 
Is there a way for the Town to get some language that our attorney can draft up to satisfy the State’s acceptance of 
these sections as we have been maintaining them for quite some time?  I will take substantial research that still 
may not turn up the paperwork required for these to be accepted. 
 

Lisa M. Schaeffler, CPWP-M 
Director of Public Works 
1st Vice President of New England APWA 
802-752-9803 - Cell 
802-891-8045 – Direct Line 
 

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, January 23, 2024 4:49 PM 
To: Lisa Schaeffler <LSchaeffler@miltonvt.gov> 
Cc: DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov>; Croft, Johnathan <Johnathan.Croft@vermont.gov> 
Subject: RE: MILTON - 2024 Mileage Certificates attached 
 
Hi Lisa,  
 
Here’s an excerpt of the Milton U.C. Map indicating the location of the first 3 changes (detailed below) 

 
 
Ritchie Ave (TH-72): 
Can you confirm that the gate on Ritchie Ave is no longer used (i.e. it remains open at all times), that the highway 
extends to the end of pavement past the dam/power-station, and that the parcel data incorrectly truncates the ROW for 
Ritchie Ave at the gate? If so, we can remove the NUTS designation so that this portion of the road receives class 3 
highway funding. 
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Riverside Dr (TH-57): 
I updated the linework for Riverside Drive last year when I noticed it had been shown on the Town Highway Map with a 
loop at the end, but it was too late to process the remeasurement at that time. That change is preloaded on this year’s 
Mileage Certificate. 
 
Lamoille Ter (TH-118): 
The highlighted portion of Lamoille Ter in the image below (0.15 mi) has been NUTS on the Town Highway Map for 
years, but now meets class 3 standards, so can now be included in the class 3 mileage totals: 

 
 
Highland Ave (TH-168): 
There is a short segment of Highland Ave that was never submitted to VTrans, and it seems like it may have been 
skipped as that development grew. That segment is marked “PVT” on the Town Highway Map.  
 
Some of the correspondence regarding this segment was included with the documentation for the last phase of 
development on the 2022 Mileage Certificate, available 
here:  https://maps.vtrans.vermont.gov/Maps/Publications/MileageCertificates/ArchivedMileageCertificates/CHITTEND
EN_Co/MILTON/MILTON_MILEAGECERT_2022_C_OCR.PDF 
 
Additional information about adjacent changes can be found in the 2006, 2024, 2003, and 2001 Mileage Certificates, 
which will be temporarily available in this online folder: 
https://maps.vtrans.vermont.gov/Maps/tempstor/KerryTemp/Milton/ 
 
Maplewood Ave (TH-68): 
The information regarding the skipped section of Maplewood Ave is in last year’s Mileage Certificate available here: 
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https://maps.vtrans.vermont.gov/Maps/Publications/MileageCertificates/ArchivedMileageCertificates/CHITTENDEN_Co
/MILTON/MILTON_MILEAGECERT_2023_C.pdf 
 
Sheldon Rd (TH-29 and TH-83): 
The “corner” of TH-29 and TH-83 appears to have been “cut off” at some point (see the next two images below). Is the 
original alignment still a class 3 town highway?  Is the new alignment legally a town highway?  We would need 
documentation to update the map to reflect a change in status for either of these alignments. 
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Additional NUTS highways (that should probably be verified, reclassified or discontinued, and they are all labeled NUTS 
on the Current Town Highway Map):  
TH-35 (Kingsbury Crossing, portion connecting to East Rd (CL2 TH-5) 
TH-41 (Morgan Rd, the portion that connects to Bear Trap Rd (CL2 TH-7) 
TH-94 (Doris Dr, the portion that connects to McMullen Rd (CL3 TH-50) 
 
Please let me know if you have any additional questions regarding any of these. I certainly don’t expect all of these to be 
resolved this year, but hopefully this will get the ball rolling again and they can be resolved soon! 
 
Kerry 
 
 
 

From: Lisa Schaeffler <LSchaeffler@miltonvt.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, January 23, 2024 1:42 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Cc: Amanda Costello <acostello@miltonvt.gov>; Amanda Pitts <apitts@miltonvt.gov> 
Subject: RE: MILTON - 2024 Mileage Certificates attached 
 

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
Any new information on this? 
 

Lisa M. Schaeffler, CPWP-M 
Director of Public Works 
1st Vice President of New England APWA 
802-752-9803 - Cell 
802-891-8045 – Direct Line 
 
From: Lisa Schaeffler <LSchaeffler@miltonvt.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, January 4, 2024 4:59 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>; Amanda Costello <acostello@miltonvt.gov> 
Cc: Amanda Pitts <apitts@miltonvt.gov> 
Subject: RE: MILTON - 2024 Mileage Certificates attached 
 
Awesome thank you! 
 

Lisa M. Schaeffler, CPWP-M 
Director of Public Works 
1st  Vice President New England APWA 
802-752-9803 cell 
802-891-8045 Direct 
 

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, January 4, 2024 4:32 PM 
To: Lisa Schaeffler <LSchaeffler@miltonvt.gov>; Amanda Costello <acostello@miltonvt.gov> 
Cc: Amanda Pitts <apitts@miltonvt.gov> 
Subject: RE: MILTON - 2024 Mileage Certificates attached 
 

 You don't often get email from lschaeffler@miltonvt.gov. Learn why this is important  
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Hello Lisa, 
 
Absolutely, I’ll probably have that ready for you tomorrow or Monday.  
 
What I can tell you know is that I preloaded the changes for Riverside Dr and Lamoille Ter based on our conversation last 
year (location of gates), but I didn’t preload Ritchie Ave because I couldn’t remember if you had said the gate stays open 
or not. If it is never locked and people are allowed to enter the area at any time, then we can lift the “NUTS” status of 
Ritchie Ave as well.  
 
Thanks for reaching out! 
 
Kerry 
 

From: Lisa Schaeffler <LSchaeffler@miltonvt.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, January 4, 2024 2:49 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>; Amanda Costello <acostello@miltonvt.gov> 
Cc: Amanda Pitts <apitts@miltonvt.gov> 
Subject: FW: MILTON - 2024 Mileage Certificates attached 
 

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
Kerry, 
I have the following issues that still need to be resolved for Milton: 
Maplewood 
Highland Avenue 
Ritchie Avenue 
Lamoille Terrace 
Riverside Ave 
 
Before we spend a lot of time, can you refresh my memory on what sections need to be cleaned up again? 
 

Lisa M. Schaeffler, CPWP-M 
Director of Public Works 
1st  Vice President New England APWA 
802-752-9803 cell 
802-891-8045 Direct 
 

From: AOT - Mileage Certificates <AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, January 4, 2024 12:51 PM 
To: Kristin Beers <KBeers@miltonvt.gov> 
Cc: Lisa Schaeffler <LSchaeffler@miltonvt.gov> 
Subject: MILTON - 2024 Mileage Certificates attached 
 

Greetings from the VTrans Mapping Section,  

Please find the 2024 Mileage Certificate for Milton attached to this email.  

This Certificate must be completed in order to determine your town's share of state aid for town  
highways for Fiscal Year 2025, and to ensure that your Town Highway Map remains current.  

 You don't often get email from lschaeffler@miltonvt.gov. Learn why this is important  
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Please note there will be no additional opportunities to submit town highway changes before the  
2024 statutory deadline for mapping all Class 1, 2, 3 and 4 Town Highways and Legal Trails, as  
specified in 19 V.S.A. § 305(c).  

Any changes in mileage or highway classification, such as additions, alterations, or discontinuances  
made by your selectboard this past year, should be entered on this certificate.  If there are changes that  
occurred before this past year that are not shown on the Town Highway Map, please let us know so  
we can update the maps.  

In filling out the Mileage Certificate, it is important to:  

     >> Enter mileage and classification changes on PART I and PART II of the Certificate.  
     >> Provide supporting documentation sufficient for the Mapping Section to:  
        - Map the change  
        - Verify the mileage  
        - Demonstrate the change was made according to State statute by providing required documentation 
     >> If you have no changes, you may simply check the box in PART II of the Certificate.  
     >> The Town Clerk and Selectboard MUST sign PART III of the Certificate.  

A Mileage Certificate 'How To' video:  
https://youtu.be/IQSTsmSYoL4  

Additional resources, including the Cert_Guidelines document and Cert_DocumentationChecklist, are  
available from the Mileage Certificate page on our website:  
https://vtransmaps.vermont.gov/Maps/Publications/MileageCertificates  

Direct links to the current Milton Town Highway Map(s):  
https://maps.vtrans.vermont.gov/Maps/TownMapSeries/Chittenden_Co/MILTON/MILTON_MILEAGE_20
23.pdf  
https://maps.vtrans.vermont.gov/Maps/TownMapSeries/Chittenden_Co/MILTON/MILTON_UC_MILEAGE
_2023.pdf  

2016 - 2022 archived Mileage Certificates are available from the Mileage Certificate Lookup page of our 
website:  
https://vtrans.vermont.gov/planning/maps/mileage-certificates/lookup  

To effectively process all the mileage certificates in a timely manner and to assure the completion of the  
mileage summaries, it is important that towns submit the certificates on time.  

          ***Certificates must be postmarked on or before February 20, 2024.***  
  ***Certificates that are postmarked after February 20, 2024 may not be processed.***  

After the Agency has approved and signed the certificate, we will send you a copy.  Please contact us at  
aot.mileagecertificates@vermont.gov if have any questions.  

Please feel free to reach out to the Mileage Certificate Specialists (Kerry Alley and Pam DeAndrea) if you 
have any questions or need printed copies of the certificate. 
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Sincerely,  
Kerry Alley  

 

_________________________________________________  
Kerry Alley | GIS Professional III  
Policy, Planning & Research Bureau - Mapping Section  
Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division  
Vermont Agency of Transportation  
219 North Main Street | Barre, VT 05641  
802-917-2621 (cell) | Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov  
https://vtrans.vermont.gov/planning/maps  

 
 

 
Disclaimer, please be advised that your email communication to the Town may be considered public record and may be 
subject to disclosure under the Vermont Open Public Records Act. 
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